MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
GALVESTON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2

A regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Galveston County Emergency
Services District No. 2 (the “District”) was called for at 3:00 p.m. on November 18, 2020, via
video/telephone conference pursuant to the March 16, 2020 Order of the Governor of the State of
Texas, and pursuant to notice duly posted according to law.

The regular meeting was called to order at approximately 3:00 p.m., and the roll was

called of the duly constituted officers and members of the Board, to wit:

Sid Bouse President
Kate Newberry Vice President
John Lee, Jr. Secretary
George Strong Treasurer
Larry Flanagan Commissioner

All of said Board members were present, with the exception of Assistant Treasurer
Flanagan, thus constituting a quorum. Also present at the regular meeting were: Doug Saunders,
District Manager; Georgia Osten, District Administrative Assistant; Joshua Heinz of
Benckenstein & Oxford, LLP, attorneys for the District; and, David Sticker, the District’s
accountant.

Upon establishing that a quorum was present, President Bouse asked for public comment
as set forth in the Agenda Item No. 3, and being as there was none, the Board moved along to
Agenda Item No. 4, at which time Treasurer Strong made a motion to approve and authorize the
following matters listed under the consent agenda, which was seconded by Vice President
Newberry and unanimously approved by the Board members present:

a. Minutes of the October 21, 2020 Regular Meeting;

b. Payment of District Bills and Accounts (Exhibit A)'; and,

I Check Nos. 2546-2566.



c. VFDs’ Monthly Expense Reimbursements (Exhibit B)>.

The Board then moved to Agenda Item No. 5, at which time Treasurer Strong reviewed
with the Board his regular Treasurer’s Report and the District’s monthly financial records®,
copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit C. Treasurer Strong also reviewed and discussed
with the Board the automatic transfer feature which can be added to the District’s accounts in
event the operating account ever becomes overdrawn, as set forth the form authorization attached
hereto as Exhibit D.

Being as there were no matters to be addressed under Agenda Item No. 6, the Board
moved along to Agenda Item No. 7 regarding the engagement of Mike Brooks of BrooksWatson
& Co., PC to perform the District’s 2019-20 audit. Upon motion by Treasurer Strong and
seconded by Vice President Newberry, the Board members present unanimously approved the
engagement of Mike Brooks and his firm, BrooksWatson & Co., PC to perform the annual audit,
as set forth in the engagement letter attached hereto as Exhibit E.

Next, the Board was directed to Agenda Item No. 8 regarding the proposed Standard
Operating Guidelines for the District, which have been prepared by Mr. Saunders, The Board
tabled the matter again until the next regular meeting so that the members could review the
proposed operating guidelines.

President Bouse then directed the Board to Agenda Item No. 9 regarding the proposed
temporary tax exemption for properties damaged by Tropical Strom Beta. After Mr. Heinz

reviewed the applicable law with the Board (Tex. Prop. Code § 11.35), Treasurer Strong made a

2 Port Bolivar VFD - $1,139.49 (October 2020); High Island VFD - $2,386.78 (October 2020); and, Crystal Beach
VFD - $6,442.76 (October 2020).

3 Texas First Bank operating checking account (xx6680) - $78,754.43 as of 10/31/2020; Texas First Bank savings
account (xx9804) - $2,485.27 as of 10/31/2020; Texas First Bank EMS billing checking account (xx7569) -
$100,550.10 as of 10/31/2020; TexSTAR investment pool general fund account (xxxxxx1110) - $208,392.02 as of
10/31/2020; TexSTAR investment pool capital fund account (xxxxxx1890) - $104,334.38 as of 10/31/2020; and,
TexSTAR investment pool emergency fund account (xxxxxx4140) - $1,060,604.36 as of 10/31/2020.



motion to approve a Resolution Adopting Temporary Exemption for Qualified Property
Damaged by Tropical Storm Beta, which was seconded by Vice President Newberry and
unanimously approved by the Board. A copy of the Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

The Board then moved along to Agenda Item No. 10 regarding the proposed Amended
Fire Services Agreement with Port Bolivar VFD. Mr. Saunders advised the proposed
amendments presented by Port Bolivar VFD’s counsel. After discussing the matter, the Board
authorized Mr. Heinz to communicate with Port Bolivar VFD’s counsel to get the language issue
resolved per the Board’s instructions.

Thereafter, the Board was directed to Agenda Item 11, at which time Mr. Saunders
advised the Board that the District has applied through the Texas Department of Health to be a
COVID-19 vaccination location. The Board also discussed the current hospital capacities in the
area.

The Board then moved to Agenda Item No. 12, at which time Mr. Saunders advised the
Board that a current employee’s FMLA medical leave is set to expire on December 1, 2020, and
he said sent said employee a letter inquiring about status and intent to return to work at the end
of the medical leave period, but has not yet received a response. Mr. Saunders and the Board
then reviewed and discussed the proposed amendment to the District’s Personnel Policy
concerning Paid Time Off (PTO, Sec. 8.2). Upon motion by Vice President Newberry and
seconded by Treasurer Strong, the Board members present unanimously approved the amended
policy 1anguége as set forth in Exhibit G attached hereto.

President Bouse then directed the Board to Agenda Item No. 13, at which time Mr.
Saunders reviewed his written Manager’s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit

H.






Exhibit A



9:11 AM Galveston County Emergency Services No. 2
11118120 Check Detail
October 21 through November 30, 2020
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
TOTAL ‘ -727.28 727.28
Check 2544 10/21/2020 Winnie Dodge 6680 - Checking Tex... -5,874.50
44900 - Vehicle Maint.... -6,871.50 6,871.50
TOTAL -8,871.50 8,871.50
Check 2545 40/21/2020 Baptist Health Traini... 6680 - Checking Tex... -4,011.50
44500 + Training -1,011.50 1,011.50
TOTAL -1,011.50 1,011.50
Check 2546 11/18/2020 Visa 6680 - Checking Tex... -4,474.31
42310 - Office Supplies -429.93 429.93
42820 - Telephone & ... -191.18 191.18
42720 - License & Per... -19.00 19.00
2300 - Office Expenses -64.90 64,90
42320 - Office Equipm... -69.00 69.00
44050 - Equipment M... -60.30 69.30
42330 - Medical Suppl... -631.00 631.00
TOTAL -1,474.31 1,474.31
Check 2547 11/18/2020 Visa 6680 - Checking Tex... ~2,438.52
42110 - Support & Sof... -66.23 56.23
42320 - Office Equipm... -2,246.44 2,246.44
42310 - Office Supplies -133.85 133.85
TOTAL -2,436.52 2,436.52
Check 2548 44/18/2020 Joshua C, Heinz 6680 - Checking Tex... -1,000.00
2200 - Legal Fees -1,000.00 1,000.00
TOTAL -1,000.00 1,000.00
Check 2549 11/18/2020 Crystal Beach VFD 6880 - Checking Tex... -6,442.76
3010 - Crystal Beach ... -6,442.76 8,442.76
TOTAL -6,442.76 6,442.76
GCheck 2550 1111812020 Galveston Central A... 6680 - Checking Tex... -2,246.92
2930 - County Apprais... -2,246.92 2,246.92
TOTAL -2,246.92 2,246.92
Check 2581 11/48/2020 Port Bolivar VFD 6680 - Checking Tex... -1,139.49
3030 - Port Bolivar VFD -1,139.49 1,139.49
TOTAL -1,139.49 1,139.49
Check 2552 11/18/2020 High Island VFD 6680 - Checking Tex... -2,386.78
3020 - High Island VFD -2,386.78 2,386.78
TOTAL -2,386.78 2,386.78
Check 2553 11/18/2020 The Standard 6680  Checking Tex... -211.30
42850 - Employee Me... -211.30 211.30
TOTAL -211.30 211.30
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Galveston County Emergency Services No. 2

9:11 AM
1118120 Check Detail
October 21 through November 30, 2020
Type Num Date Name Item? Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Check 2554 11/18/2020 Verizon 6680 - Checking Tex... -496.24
42820 - Telephone & ... -496.24 496.24
TOTAL -496.24 496.24
Check 2555 111812020 Verizon Connect 6680 - Checking Tex... 9714
42820 - Telephone & ... -97.14 97.14
TOTAL -97.14 97.14
Check 2556 11/18/2020 Galveston Gounty A... 6680 - Checking Tex... «1,201.76
44200 - Fuel -1,201.78 1,201.76
TOTAL -1,201.76 1,201.76
Check 25867 11/18/2020 Total Reporting Fran... 6680 - Checking Tex... -56.50
44610 - Background C... -56.50 56.50
TOTAL -56.50 56.50
Check 2558 11/18/2020 RP Returns 6680 - Checking Tex... -150.00
42330 - Medical Suppl... -150.00 150.00
TOTAL -150.00 150.00
Check 2559 11/18/2020 Christopher's Speed... 6680 - Checking Tex... -108.00
44900 - Vehicle Maint.... -108.00 108.00
TOTAL -108.00 108.00
Check 2560 11/18/2020 Straton Inc.-Napa - T... 6680 - Checking Tex... -18.49
44900 - Vehicle Maint.... -18.49 18.49
TOTAL -18.49 18.49
Check 2561 11/18/2020 Coastal Welding 6680 + Checking Tex... -267.10
44210 - Oxygen -267.10 267.10
TOTAL -267.10 267,10
Check 2562 11118/2020 Frazer 6680 - Checking Tex... -250.00
44900 - Vehicle Maint.... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Check 2663 11/48/2020 Kinsel Ford 6680 - Checking Tex... -2,683.93
44900 - Vehicle Maint.... -2,663.93 2,663.93
TOTAL -2,663.03 2,663.93
Check 2564 1111812020 Winnie Dodge 6680 - Checking Tex... -506.12
44900 - Vehicle Maint.... -508.12 508.12
TOTAL -506.12 606.12
Check 2565 11/18/2020 Bound Tree 6680 - Checking Tex... -408.32
42330 - Medical Suppl... -408.32 408.32
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9:11 AM Galveston County Emergency Services No. 2

11118120 Check Detail
October 21 through November 30, 2020

Type Num Date Name ftem. Account Paid Amount Original Amount
TOTAL " 408.32 408.32
Check 2566 14/18/2020 RP Returns : 6680 - Checking Tex... -150.00
42330 - Medical Suppl... -150,00 150.00
TOTAL -150.00 150.00
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October

"{EMS Invoice Expenses
Acct. Description Line Total
42110{Enguard, Adobe (ds Visa) 56.23
42310{SSCOR - Battery (go Visa) 45
42310{Amazon - Key Cabinet, HP (ds Visa) .148.92
42310{Parker Lumber (go Visa) . 14.48
42310{HP,Parker,OfficeD,SSCOR,Amazon (go Visa) . 429.88
42320|Best Buy - Camera (ds Visa) 42648
42320} Working Fire Furniture (shipping) (go Visa) 69
42320|Best Buy - computers,printer,monitor (ds Visa) 1819.96
42330|Bound Tree Inv. 83821127 134.2
42330|Bound Tree Inv. 83829513 . 179.98
42330|Bound Tree Inv. 83827919 94.14
42330]RP Returns Inv. 10928 150
42610 [P _ 43218.58
42630 135236.86
42640 366.42
42640 1316.73
42650 1275.84
42650 _ 12662.65
42650 115912
42650 2113
42650  881.52
42720 |Registration Renewal (go Visa) 19
42740 Dannay's - Breakfast (ds Visa) 66.9
42820]Direct TV Inv. 070864752X201011 (go Visa) o 191.18
42820 Verizon Inv. ~ 496.24
42820} Verizon Connect Inv. OSV000002273546 9714
44050|BrightGuy Inv. 583251 (go Visa) 693
44200{County of Galveston Inv. AR210143 (Sept.2020) 1201.76
44210|Coastal Inv. 10415798 105.5
44210{Coastal Inv. 10418983 53.1
44210{Coastal Inv. 80163046 108.5
44610|Total Reporting Inv. 3703 (Sheila Hughen) 54.5
44900|Stratton Inv. 230063 18.49
44900]Christopher's Inv. 4138 108
44900{Frazer Inv. 77538 250
44900{Kinsel Ford Inv. 784539 2663.93
44900 Winnie Dodge Inv. 73181 506.12

205906.95



Exhibit B



Port Bolivar Volunteer Fire Department

Date: 10/31/2020
Attention: ESD #2 Board

PO Box 675 Port Bolivar, Texas 77650
Ph: 409-684-1984

Fax: 409-684-1003

Port Bolivar Volunteer Fire Department is requesting from
reimbursement for our October 2020 bills totaling $ 1,158.41. \\73q ) Ll/q

1806 Broadway
pbhvid @att.net

e ESD#@ Board,

Company Description Cost Paid By Code
AT&T Internet/Phone §137.95 CK #1370 20
Entergy Inside Lights $344.88 CK #1373 { 2830 )
Entergy Qutside Lights s100.12 CK #1374 2830 /
Dish Med Room §33.11 CK #1372 72820
Penn. Residential | Trash $140.00 CK #1371 2840/
Frontier Pest Pest Control $S00.00 CK # 4700
Control
Office Depot Printer Paper $40.04 J CARD “'2310 \
Home Depot Wet/Dry Vac $54.09 CARD 23:40
West Marine Tank Fuel/Barb $170.98 CARD 4900

Fuel/Primer Bulb- \/,l 06

Fuel ls
AutoZone 2 Headlights $35.05 / CARD 4900
O’Reilly Auto 2 Mud Flaps/Hose | $42.18 v CARD 4900
Parts Claps




Port Bolivar Volunteer Fire Department

PO Box 675 Port Bolivar, Texas 77650 1806 Broadway
Ph: 409-684-1984 Fax: 409-684-1003 pbvid@att.net

Certification of Expense Request
FY 2020-2021

Acting in my capacity as Treasurer, on behalf of the Port Bolivar Volunteer Fire
Department, we certify that the following expense reimbursement request of
$1,158.41 for the month of October 2020 bills is true and correct to the best of
our knowledge, and; has been procured in accordance with state and federal
guidelines governing expenditures of public funds, and has been authorized for
submission to the Galveston County emergency Services District #2 by the

Port Bolivar Volunteer Fire Department Board of Directors.

/)
Printed Name: AB

/// m,) Date: M ff//zm/d

. Willarag! Treasurer
by

Signature: [ /4l
W

Printed Name: William Weeks, President




PORT BOLIVAR VFD 2020-2021 ACTUAL

October '20 BUDGET  Prior Month Current Total Budget

YTD Month YTD Variance

October '20
2000 - Auditing Fees $  3,000.00 S - S 3,000.00
2100 - Bookkeeping $  2,500.00 s - $ 2,500.00
2110 - Support & Software S 500.00 S - $ 500.00
2200 - Legal Fees $  5,000.00 ) - S 5,000.00
2210 - Professional Fees Other $  3,000.00 $ - $ 3,000.00
2310 - Office Supplies $  2,000.00 $ 40.04 $ 40.04 §  1,959.9
2320 - Office Equipment $  1,500.00 $ - ) 1,500.00
2340 - Cleaning Supplies $  1,000.00 S 54.09 $ 54.09 S 945.91
2410 - Insurance - Accident & Sickness S 6,500.00 s - S 6,500.00
2420 - Insurance - Bldg, Equip, & Gen Liab S - $ -
2430 - Insurance - Auto/Boat $ - S -
2440 - Insurance Workers Comp $ - S -
2500 - Travel S 1,200.00 S - S 1,200.00
2510 - Mileage reimbursements/tolls $  1,200.00 S - $ 1,200.00
2550 - Fire Prevention S 2,000.00 S - S 2,000.00
2700 - Dues & Subscriptions S 1,000.00 S - S 1,000.00
2710 - Safe D S - S -
2720 - License & Permits S 500.00 S - $ 500.00
2730 - Public Relations $ - 8 -
2740 - Good of the Department S - S -
2750 - Billing Service Fees S - $ -
2810 - Bldg Rent S -8 -
2820 - Telephone & Communications $  6,500.00 S 231.06 $ 231.06 $ 6,268.94
2830 - Electricity S 10,000.00 ] 44500 $ 445,00 $ 9,555.00
2840 -Water/Garbage 5 2,200.00 S 140.00 S 140.00 § 2,060.00
2850 - Propane S -8 -
2860 - Janitorial/Yard Service $  1,000.00 S - ] 1,000.00
2870 - Alarm Service S 1,500.00 S - S 1,500.00
2900 - General & Administrative s - S -
3100 - Uncategorized S - % -
4000 - Firefighting / EMS Equipment $  8,500.00 $ -8 8,500.00
4050 - Equipment Maintenance $ 8,000.00 S - $ 8,000.00
4100 - Equipment Repair $  3,500.00 S - 8 3,500.00
4200 - Fuel $  5,500.00 S -5 5,500.00
4300 - Radio Usage $  4,000.00 $ - S 4,000.00
4350 - Radio Repair S 3,200.00 S - S 3,200.00
4400 - General & Administrative $ -8 -
4500 - Training S 9,000.00 S - S 9,000.00
4600 - Medical Exams S 2,500.00 s - s 2,500.00
4610 - Background Checks S 1,200.00 S - S 1,200.00
4700 - Building Maintenance $  3,000.00 S - S 3,000.00
4800 - Uniforms S 3,000.00 $ - S 3,000.00
4900 - Vehicle Maint. & Repair $  7,500.00 $ 22030 ¢ 22930 % 7,270.70
5000 - Command Vehicle S -8 -
5010 - Rescue/Medical § - -
5020 - Fire Fighting S - ) -
5030 - Boat 3 - s -
5040 - Building $ -3 -
5050 - Other S - 8 -
BUDGET ADJ S - S -
¢ .

$ 111,000.00 $ - $ 1,139.49 $ 1,139.49 $§ 109,860.51




High Island Volunteer Fire Rescue
PO, Box 14
High Island, Texas 77623

TO  Galveston County ESD #2
930 Nobel Catl D
Crystal Beach, TX 77650

INVOICE

DATE NOVEMBER 2, 2020

PAYMENT TERMS

Due on receipt

SALESPERSON JjoB
LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

w';;é",f ; Cameron Communications — EFT - Station
2820 s
- phones/fax/internet
NN . . . .
2830 Hntergy — EFT - Electrical Fire Station
2310 \> USPS — # 2635 - Office Supplies
o
4900 Eibay - Debit — Fleet Maintenance — Tanker 1
{4200 County of Galveston — # 2636 — Fleet Fuel Aug 2020
— T
4 2840 Peninsula Waste - # 2637 - Garbage Service — Iire Station

Dish Network — # 2638 — Cable for Fire Station

< 42()0 County of Galveston — # 2639 — Fleet Fuel Sept 2020
GB'()(L/ Charlotte Neichoy - # 2640 — Janitorial Services
4900 Stratton’s - #2641 — Fleet Maintenance — Brush 1
\3'29@ Gulf Coast Market — Debit — Station Maintenance
/ t@l{)}’ Home Depot — Debit — Station Maintenance
4900 O’Reilly’s — Debit — Fleet Maintenance
Q?EZ‘&@ Samy’s Club — Debit — Halloween Trunk/Treat Fire Station

UNIT PRICE

26333 /

579.52 V'
5500 ¥~
261.36 v
299.48 v/
11000V
13553 v
173.97
120.00
7440 v
10426 v
10335 v/
89.94 v/
16.64 v/

Grand Total

Make all checks payable to High Island Volunteer Fire Rescue

Thank vou for your business!

INVOICE # 2020-610

DUE DATE

LINE TOTAL

263.33

842.85

897.85
1,159.21
1,458.69
1,568.69
1,704.22
1,878.19
1,998.19
2,072.59
2,176.85
2,280.20
2,370.14
2,386.78

$2,386.78




HIGH ISLAND

.
Volunteer Fire/Rescue

P.O. Box 144, 2041 7 Street
High Island, Texas 77623
Phone (409) 286-5811 Fax (409) 286-5424

November 2, 2020

Galveston County ESD # 2
PO Box 1709
Crystal Beach, Texas 77650

Ref: Certification of expense reimbursement request

L Katherine Isaacks _ , acting in my capacity as Treasurer, on behaif of High Island Volunteer Fire
Rescue, Inc. do certify that the expense reimbursement request that is submitted for the amount of
$2.386.78 is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and has been processed in accordance
with State and Federal guidelines governing expenditures of public funds, and has been authorized for
submission to the Galveston County ESD # 2 by the High Island Volunteer Fire Rescue Inc. Board of

Directors.
\ng wcdy [-2-20

Date

ignature



High Island Budget Comparison 2020-2021

October 2020 Expenses

2000 - Auditing Fees

2100 - Bookkeeping

2110 - Support & Software

2200 Legal Fees

2310 - Office Supplies

2320 - Office Equipment

2410 - Insurance - Accident & Sickness

2420 - Insurance - Bldg, Equip, & Gen Liab

2430 - Insurance - Auto/Boat
2440 - Insurance Workers Comp
2500 - Travel

2550 - Fire Prevention

2700 - Dues & Subscriptions
2710 - Safe D

2720 - License & Permits

2730 - Public Relations

2740 - Good of the Department
2750 - Billing Service Fees

2810 - Bldg Rent

2820 - Telephone & Communications
2830 - Electricity

2840 -Water/Garbage

2850 - Propane

2860 - Janitorial/Yard Service
2870 - Alarm Service

2900 - General & Administrative
3100 - Uncategorized

4000 - Firefighting / EMS Equipment
4050 - Equipment Maintenance
4100 - Equipment Repair

4200 - Fuel

4300 - Radio Usage

4350 - Radio Repair

4400 - General & Administrative
4500 - Training

A600 - Medical Exams

4700 - Building Maintenance
4800 - Uniforms

4900 - Vehicle Maint. & Repair
5000 - Command Vehicle

5010 - Rescue/Medical

5020 - Fire Fighting

5030 - Boat (EMS Capital)

5040 - Building

5050 - Other

_ ACTUAL
BUDGET Prior Month Current Total Budget
Month YTD Variance
October ‘20
S - .
$  1,500.00 S -5 1,500.00
S - $ -
$  1,200.00 $ - S 1,200.00
$  1,200.00 $ 55.00 $ 5500 $ 1,145.00
S 500.00 ) - 5 500.00
$  1,500.00 $ -8 1,500.00
$ 11,000.00 S - $  11,000.00
$  7,000.00 $ - S 7,000.00
S 800.00 $ - 8 800.00
$ - 8 -
$ - S -
$  1,000.00 $ -8 1,000.00
$ - $ -
$ 150.00 $ - s 150.00
$ - % -
$ 500.00 $ 16.64 S 16.64 $ 483.36
$ -5 -
$ -5 -
$  5,000.00 S 398.86 &  398.86 S 4,601.14
$  5,000.00 $ 579.52 $ 57952 $ 4,420.48
$  1,500.00 $ 11000 ¢ 11000 § 1,390.00
S -5 -
$  2,200.00 $ 120.00 $  120.00 $ 2,080.00
$ - § -
$ - S -
$ - S -
s -8 -
$  3,500.00 $ - S 3,500.00
$  2,500.00 $ -8 2,500.00
$  2,000.00 $ 47345 § 47345 § 1,526.55
$  2,500.00 $ - S 2,500.00
$  3,000,00 $ -8 3,000.00
$ - S -
$  2,050.00 S -5 2,050.00
$ - 8 -
$  4,500.00 $ 20761 ¢ 207.61 S 4,292.39
$  1,500.00 $ - S 1,500.00
$  35,500.00 $ 42570 $ 42570 $ 3507430
S -8 -
$ - 3 .
$ - S -
$ .
$ - S -
S - S -
$ 97,100.00 $ 238678 S 2,38678 $ 94,713.22




Cuystal Beach Fite & Rescue DATE: OCTOBER 2020
930 Nolble Catl Dr.
Crystal Beach, Texas 77650

TO  Galveston County ESD #2
930 Noble Carl Dr.
Crystal Beach, TX 77650

. Due on receipt

Southetn Broadband
Eatergy i
B T
840 | Bolivar Peninsila SUD -
2840 | Deninoula Residential
2820 Vonsge .

4200 County of Galveston
4900 ,:  MES )

3061.12 ¥

SUBTOYTAL | 6442.76

SALES TAX

TOTAL | 6442.76

I attest that the following information is accurate to the best of my knowledge and has been
authorized by the Board of Directors of Crystal Beach Fire Department.

Crystal Beach Fire & Rescue



Crystal Beach Fire Department

P.0.Box 1350
930 Noble Carl Drive
Crystal Beach. TX 77650

July 31, 2020

Galveston County ESD #2
PO Box 1709
Crystal Beach, Texas

Ref: Certification of expense reimbursement request.

ll ’"\"‘J Del

Department

Jlacting in my capacity as Treasurer, on behalf of Crystal Beach Volunteer Fire

Rescue, do certify that the expense reimbursement request that is submitted of the amount of

seMY7¢6

Is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and has been processed in accordance with State and Federal

Guidelines governing expenditures of public funds and has been authorized for submission to the Galveston

County ESD #2 by Crystal Beach Volunteer Fire and Rescue, Board of Directors.

/ / ée/ 2020

Signature Dat




CRYSTAL BEACH VFD 2020-2021
October '20 Expenses

2000 - Auditing Fees

2010 - Accountant Fees
2100 - Bookkeeping

2110 - Support & Software
2200 Legal Fees

2310 - Office Supplies

2320 - Office Equipment

2410 - Insurance - Accident & Sickness
2420 - Insurance - Bldg, Equip, & Gen Liab
2430 - Insurance - Auto/Boat

2440 - Insurance Workers Comp
2500 - Travel

2550 - Fire Prevention

2700 - Dues & Subscriptions

2710 - Safe D

2720 - License & Permits

2730 - Pubiic Relations

2740 - Good of the Department
2750 - Billing Service Fees

2810 - Bldg Rent

2820 - Telephone & Communications
2830 - Electricity

2840 -Water/Garbage

2850 - Propane

2860 - Janitorial/Yard Service

2870 - Alarm Setvice

2900 - General & Administrative
4000 - Firefighting / EMS Equipment
4050 - Equipment Maintenance
4100 - Equipment Repair

4200 - Fuel

4300 - Radio Usage

4350 - Radio Repair

4400 - General & Administrative
4500 - Training

4600 - Medical Exams

4700 - Building Maintenance
4800 - Uniforms

49800 - Vehicle Maint. & Repair
5000 - Command Vehicle

5010 - Rescue/Medical
5020 - Fire Fighting
5030 - Boat

5040 - Building

5050 - Other

ACTUAL
BUDGET Prior Month  Current Total Budget
YTD Month YTD Variance
October '20
s -
S  1,500.00 S - 8 1,500.00
$ - 3§ -
$ - 8 -
$ -8 .
$ 100000 $ -3 1,000.00
S - 8 -
$ -5 -
$ - S -
$ - S -
$ - 5 -
$ 500.00 $ -8 500.00
$ 500.00 $ - $ 500.00
S - 8 -
$ - 0§ -
$ 400.00 S - s 400.00
5 - 3 -
$ - S -
S - § -
S -8 -
S 7,600.00 $ 56218 § 562.18 § 7,037.82
S 19,500.00 $ 148264 $ 1,48264 S 18,017.36
S 5,600.00 S 45567 S 45567 § 5,144.33
$  1,200.00 3 -5 1,200.00
S 600.00 $ -8 600.00
S - S -
5 -3 -
$  2,500.00 S - 8 2,500.00
$  2,000.00 $ - 8 2,000.00
$  2,000.00 S -8 2,000.00
$  2,000.00 $ 76.78 $ 76.78 $ 1,923.22
$  3,000.00 $ - 8§ 3,000.00
$  2,500.00 S - § 2,500.00
$ - 3 -
$  30,000.00 S - 8 30,000.00
S -5 -
$  2,000.00 (5 - § 2,000.00
$  15,000.00 $ 3,865.49 g 3,865.49 ¢ 11,134.51
5 -
$ -
$ -
§ .
¢ -
$ -
$ 99,400.00 4§ 644276 $ 92,957.24




Exhibit C




























































































































































